
March Board Meeting Emily Notes 

Attending in person: ​Marcia Fulton (Ex-officio), Morris Price  
Attending by phone:​ Jim Balfanz (Vice-Chair), Dexter Korto, Pami Perea, Christine 
Morin, Ana Soler, Jerry Torrez 

Not Attending: ​Bob Balfanz, Jessica Roberts (Treasurer), Mary Seawell (Chair) 
Guest and support:​ Natalie DeSole, Chris Scott, Mike Davis, Emily Ward, Alexis 
Urquhart  

Jim called the meeting to order at 4:05 pm MT  

● Ripples and Joys 

○ Morris joy/appreciation: A CM in an accident has had an outpouring of 

love from the teachers and board members and students and community  

○ Morris ripple:  Governor Hickenlooper wore a red jacket in his presidential 

bid and it has sparked some interest in CYD 

○ Marcia ripple: The visit from the Court Monitor (and guests) based on the 

DPS Consent Decree went very well - a wonderful example of who we are 

and what we do  

○ Morris joy:  Halfway through hiring for the open positions!  

○ Alexis - Internal Review was very powerful using data in new ways  

● Monthly Minutes (Approve) 

○ Motion to approve Morris  

○ Second Ana  

○ Approved?  Yes  

● Financial Update (Chris/Jason) 

○ Monthly Financials 

■ We were able to submit reimbursements to the District in February 

for Title funds 

■ Liabilities are up this year - more a timing of health bills and a larger 

staff then we had last year  

■ Jason question/injection - board understands cash is in decline 

because of XQ not yet recorded but also because DPS was funding 

us in quarters last year - we are now being funded by month 

○ FY20 Budget Process 

■ Starting to bring the budget to the Finance Committee  

■ In April we will bring the budget to the board for the first review 

■ We have until the end of June to approve the budget for next year  

○ Board Pledges  

■ Still need to fill a 15K gap in our fundraising  

● Voting in Natalie DeSole (Jim/Marcia) 



○ Motion to approve - Morris  

○ Second Ana  

○ Approve? Yes  

● ED /Director Update (Marcia / Denise) 

○ Update on Innovation Zone Task Force  

■ Identified Dr Eldridge Greer as a stakeholder - he is leaving DPS 

but will still be connected to our work  

■ Talked with school leaders - there is interest in the work  

■ Discussing how the community and families fit into the process 

○ Enrollment Update on FY20  

■ Met our original recruitment goal! And have 92 accepted after the 

first round lottery  

■ Looking to over-enroll due to turnover - but we have a high 

retention rate  

○ Teacher Retention for 2019-20 School Year 

■ 90% intend to return! 

■ Audit done against impact of teacher strike and our salaries 

● Update on SDD Internal Review/High School Process (Alexis and Nate) 

○ March Internal Review Meeting was very critical  

○ Looking at the priorities through an SPF lense  

○ Focus areas are literacy and math growth through test engagement  

○ 4 outcomes - no different than the strategic priorities - they match the SPF 

focus  

○ Identified 3 primary drivers for test engagement  

○ Communication with parents? How can they support the child?  

○ Natalie interested in Driver Diagram and shared results of HS students 

talking about the importance to MS students 

● High School Design  

○ 2 Design Sprints:  A time to collaborate on vision and anchor texts  

○ New member of the design team  

○ Codify what is best for a 6-12 experience 

● Board Updates  

○ Interest in Secretary position 

■ Let Jim or Marcia know about your interest in the role in the future 

○ Can recruit someone to take this role as we have a few openings - but 

wanted to give this option to the current board members as an option  

 

Jim adjourned the meeting at 5:48 pm MT  
 



The Compass Academy Board of Directors 

Term ending: Totals
Current Board Directors and 
school year termed out
(at least 5 no more than 13): 10

Mary Jim            Jessica       Bob Morris Dexter Pami Ana 
2019 Christine Jerry Marcia 

Date joined the board 08/2013 08/2013 02/2017 08/2013 08/2016 08/2013 08/2013 6/2017 01/2018 06/2018 07/2015

End of second term date 08/2019 08/2019 02/2020 08/2019 08/2019 08/2019 08/2019 06/2020 01/2021 06/2021

End of third term date 08/2022 08/2022 08/2022 08/2022 08/2022

BOARD COMPOSITION:

Officers (specify) 3 Chair Vice - Chair Treasurer

Founder 7 X X X X X x
Executive Director (non-voting) 1 x
Subcommittees:
Executive 4 X X X X
Finance 3 X X X
Academic Performance 4 X X X X
Development 2 X X
AFFILIATIONS/ CONTACTS:
Corporate/ professional 7 X X X X X x
Small business 3 X X X
Local media 1
Government 6 X X X X X x
Faith-based 0
Philanthropic 5 X X X X x
Education 8 X X X X X X X x
Grass roots leaders/ groups 3 X X x
DEMOGRAPHICS:
Male 4 x x X x
Female 4 x X x x
Under 35 2 X x



The Compass Academy Board of Directors 

Term ending: Totals
Current Board Directors and 
school year termed out
(at least 5 no more than 13): 10

Mary Jim            Jessica       Bob Morris Dexter Pami Ana 
2019 Christine Jerry Marcia 

35 - 49 4 x x x x
50 - 64 1 x
65+ 0
African American 1 x
Caucasian 6 x x X x X x
Native American 0
Hispanic 1 x
Asian-American 0
Multiracial 0
Sexual Orientation: GLBT 1 x
College degree 8 x X x x X x x x
Advanced degree/ professional 7 x X x X x x x
Disability 1 x

Resident of SW Denver 1 x
Resident of Denver 6 x x X x x x
Out of State 2 x x
SKILLS/ EXPERIENCE:
Education / Teaching:
K-12 4 x x x x
Special Education 2 x x
Higher education 1 x
Evaluation/ data 3 x x x
Policy/Research 4 x x x x
Administration 4 x x x x
Legal:
Personnel 3 x x x
Charter schools 3 x x x
Open records 2 x x
Human resources 4 x x x x
Other 2 x x
Financial:
Accounting/ Finance 1 x



The Compass Academy Board of Directors 

Term ending: Totals
Current Board Directors and 
school year termed out
(at least 5 no more than 13): 10

Mary Jim            Jessica       Bob Morris Dexter Pami Ana 
2019 Christine Jerry Marcia 

Budgeting 1 x
Fundraising:
Grants/ foundations 3 x x x
Corporate 2 x x
Volunteerism 2 x x
Events 2 x x
In-kind 3 x x x
Public/community relations 4 x x x x
Bilingual 2 x x



COMPASS ACADEMY 
BUDGET BOARD REPORT 

MARCH 2019 
Compiled 4/4/19 

Overview – Attachments included in this report:  
• General Fund Summary
• Balance Sheet compared to previous year as of March 31, 2019
• Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual vs. Previous Year through March 31, 2019
• Bank Transaction Detail for March 2019
• Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual Expanded

Highlights and Exceptions to the Report – 

Balance Sheet 

Assets – Cash in the bank accounts as of March 31st was $1,014,630 up from $713,871 in 
March 2018.  Total accounts receivable was $52,300 compared to $122,621 in the previous 
year. Total assets were $1,066,930 on March 31st, up from $836,492 at the same time last 
year. 

Liabilities – Accounts payable as of March 31st was $42,214 compared to $13,261 last 
year.  Other current liabilities were $42,655 versus last year’s $66,370.  Total liabilities 
were $84,870 versus $79,631 at the same time last year.   

Equity – As of March 31st, net income was $505,445 compared to $543,822 at the same 
time last year.  Total modified accrual equity is $982,061 compared to $756,861 the 
previous year.  Of this amount TABOR is $123,000, $5,897 is reserved, and the unassigned 
fund balance is $853,164. 

Income Statement Compared to Budget 

Income – Total income to date is $3,613,059 or 78% of the $4,629,879 budgeted. 

Expense – Expenses incurred to date are $3,107,615 or 67% of the $4,627,298 budgeted.  
We are 75% of the way through the year. 

Line items to note that are currently greater than 10% or $10K over budget are: 
• Repairs and Maintenance (0430) – 87% of budget spent
• Other Purchased Services (0500) – 105% of budget spent – Over by $5,692
• To and From School Transportation (0511) - $5,649 spent with $0 budgeted
• Books and Materials (0640) – 96% of budget spent
• Dues and Fees (0800) – 127% of budget spent – Over by $640
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3/31/2019 FY19 Budgeted
Percentage  

Actual to Budget
Projected Year-

End

Percentage  
Projected to 

Budget

Beginning TABOR Fund Balance 123,000 123,756 99% 123,000 100%

Beginning Unrestricted Fund Balance 353,616 222,482 159% 353,616 100%

FY18 Total Beginning Fund Balance 476,616 346,238 138% 476,616 100%

Income 3,613,059 4,629,879 78% 4,629,879 100%

Expenses 3,107,615 4,627,298 67% 4,627,298 100%

Net Income 505,445 2,581 19583% 2,581 100%

Ending TABOR Fund Balance 123,000 143,452 86% 143,452 86%

Ending Unassigned Fund Balance 859,061 211,943 405% 335,745 256%

FY19 Ending Fund Balance 982,061 355,395 276% 479,197 205%

COMPASS ACADEMY
GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

Quarter Ended March 31, 2019
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 12:45 PM
 04/04/19
 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy
 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison

 As of March 31, 2019

Mar 31, 19 Mar 31, 18 $ Change % Change

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

8101 · First Bank 1,014,430.33 713,870.92 300,559.41 42.1%

8101a · Petty Cash 200.00 0.00 200.00 100.0%

Total Checking/Savings 1,014,630.33 713,870.92 300,759.41 42.13%

Accounts Receivable

8142 · Grants Receivable 0.00 122,620.87 -122,620.87 -100.0%

8153 · Accounts Receivable 52,300.00 0.00 52,300.00 100.0%

Total Accounts Receivable 52,300.00 122,620.87 -70,320.87 -57.35%

Total Current Assets 1,066,930.33 836,491.79 230,438.54 27.55%
TOTAL ASSETS 1,066,930.33 836,491.79 230,438.54 27.55%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable
7421 · Accounts Payable 42,214.21 13,261.00 28,953.21 218.33%

Total Accounts Payable 42,214.21 13,261.00 28,953.21 218.33%

Other Current Liabilities

7461 · YE Payroll Liabilities 42,855.75 63,741.59 -20,885.84 -32.77%

7471 · Payroll Liabilities -200.46 2,628.11 -2,828.57 -107.63%

Total Other Current Liabilities 42,655.29 66,369.70 -23,714.41 -35.73%

Total Current Liabilities 84,869.50 79,630.70 5,238.80 6.58%

Total Liabilities 84,869.50 79,630.70 5,238.80 6.58%

Equity

6710 · Non-Spendable Fund Balance 5,897.27 1,304.00 4,593.27 352.25%

6721 · TABOR 3% Emergency Reserve 123,000.00 72,000.00 51,000.00 70.83%

6770 · Unassigned Fund Balance 347,718.95 139,735.31 207,983.64 148.84%

Net Income 505,444.61 543,821.78 -38,377.17 -7.06%

Total Equity 982,060.83 756,861.09 225,199.74 29.75%
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,066,930.33 836,491.79 230,438.54 27.55%
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 12:48 PM
 04/04/19
 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy
 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

 July 2017 through March 2019

FY18 FY19
Jul '17 - Jun 18 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget Jul '18 - Mar 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Income

1000 · Local Revenue Source 1,030,169.41 1,097,555.00 -67,385.59 93.86% 1,151,487.29 1,273,580.00 -122,092.71 90.41%

3000 · State Revenue 353,920.77 337,255.00 16,665.77 104.94% 238,728.01 346,898.00 -108,169.99 68.82%

4000 · Federal Revenue 222,712.84 224,702.00 -1,989.16 99.12% 134,779.75 229,531.00 -94,751.25 58.72%

5700 · PPR 2,706,406.13 2,690,402.00 16,004.13 100.6% 2,088,064.18 2,779,870.00 -691,805.82 75.11%

Total Income 4,313,209.15 4,349,914.00 -36,704.85 99.16% 3,613,059.23 4,629,879.00 -1,016,819.77 78.04%

Gross Profit 4,313,209.15 4,349,914.00 -36,704.85 99.16% 3,613,059.23 4,629,879.00 -1,016,819.77 78.04%

Expense

0100 · Salaries 1,837,739.44 1,830,825.00 6,914.44 100.38% 1,574,779.69 2,165,011.00 -590,231.31 72.74%

0200 · Employee Benefits 397,720.18 412,361.00 -14,640.82 96.45% 333,220.36 520,560.00 -187,339.64 64.01%

0300 · Purchased Profess and Tech Serv 764,672.55 787,889.00 -23,216.45 97.05% 407,039.97 854,894.00 -447,854.03 47.61%

0400 · Purchased Prop. Services 16,037.71 16,000.00 37.71 100.24% 10,468.88 16,000.00 -5,531.12 65.43%

0430 · Repairs and Maint 1,634.15 2,000.00 -365.85 81.71% 1,755.00 2,010.00 -255.00 87.31%

0500 · Other Purchased Services 64,805.60 85,200.00 -20,394.40 76.06% 111,407.12 105,715.00 5,692.12 105.38%

0511 · To & From School Transportation 4,368.62 0.00 4,368.62 100.0% 5,648.72 0.00 5,648.72 100.0%

0513 · Contracted Field Trips 13,849.74 33,475.00 -19,625.26 41.37% 8,288.71 12,000.00 -3,711.29 69.07%

0515 · Shuttle Fees 258.50 8,000.00 -7,741.50 3.23% 265.00 1,000.00 -735.00 26.5%

0520 · Insurance Premiums 33,857.55 42,264.00 -8,406.45 80.11% 32,432.58 41,889.00 -9,456.42 77.43%

0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent 52,677.35 71,100.00 -18,422.65 74.09% 15,169.20 20,241.00 -5,071.80 74.94%

0594 · District Purchased Services 534,794.50 512,021.00 22,773.50 104.45% 415,603.10 554,657.00 -139,053.90 74.93%

0595 · Denver Overhead Costs 101,629.74 99,775.00 1,854.74 101.86% 85,048.59 116,983.00 -31,934.41 72.7%

0596 · Charter Food Authority 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 1,250.30 0.00 1,250.30 100.0%

0600 · Supplies 145,512.98 155,967.00 -10,454.02 93.3% 59,571.82 119,706.00 -60,134.18 49.77%

0640 · Books and Materials 18,845.73 20,000.00 -1,154.27 94.23% 5,767.60 6,001.00 -233.40 96.11%

0700 · Property 57,527.05 67,100.00 -9,572.95 85.73% 17,571.78 46,080.00 -28,508.22 38.13%

0710 · Land and Improvements 0.00 8,000.00 -8,000.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

0735 · Non-Capital Equipment 139.99 0.00 139.99 100.0% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

0800 · Other Objects 705.79 41,468.00 -40,762.21 1.7% 590.33 11,005.00 -10,414.67 5.36%

0810 · Dues and Fees 2,855.07 2,374.00 481.07 120.26% 3,026.87 2,386.00 640.87 126.86%

0900 · XQ Objects 0.00 20,895.00 -20,895.00 0.0% 18,709.00 31,160.00 -12,451.00 60.04%

Total Expense 4,049,632.24 4,216,714.00 -167,081.76 96.04% 3,107,614.62 4,627,298.00 -1,519,683.38 67.16%
Net Income 263,576.91 133,200.00 130,376.91 197.88% 505,444.61 2,581.00 502,863.61 19,583.29%
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 1:04 PM
 04/04/19
 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy
 Bank Transaction Detail

 As of March 31, 2019

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

1072 · Bill.com Money Out Clearing 0.00

Bill Pmt -Check 03/12/2019 Bill.com Hanover https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01ASXRDVXVH3jsdwx 7421 · Accounts Payable -1,712.30 -1,712.30

Bill Pmt -Check 03/12/2019 Bill.com Ricoh https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01NRMOMODAP3jsdxi 7421 · Accounts Payable -2,544.69 -4,256.99

Bill Pmt -Check 03/12/2019 Bill.com G&G Consulting Group https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01GOWFIJGLY3jsdwv 7421 · Accounts Payable -6,881.25 -11,138.24

Bill Pmt -Check 03/12/2019 Bill.com Charter Substitute Teacher Network https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01JNJHECIYI3jsdwl 7421 · Accounts Payable -1,860.00 -12,998.24

Bill Pmt -Check 03/12/2019 Bill.com Rafael Velez (V) https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01RISTMYCAI3jsdxf 7421 · Accounts Payable -9.00 -13,007.24

Bill Pmt -Check 03/12/2019 Bill.com Theresa Casados https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01APQEKLAFO3jsdxm 7421 · Accounts Payable -10.00 -13,017.24

Bill Pmt -Check 03/12/2019 Bill.com Denise Thorne (v) https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01ZSHGXTWKX3jsdwt 7421 · Accounts Payable -27.80 -13,045.04

Bill Pmt -Check 03/12/2019 Bill.com Pinnacol Assurance https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01SLOVROKJZ3jsdxb 7421 · Accounts Payable -1,182.00 -14,227.04

Bill Pmt -Check 03/12/2019 Bill.com Andrew Bennett https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01WNKFFXWKR3jsdwi 7421 · Accounts Payable -10.00 -14,237.04

Bill Pmt -Check 03/12/2019 Bill.com Kaiser Permanente https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01NTTIVQXUX3jsdwz 7421 · Accounts Payable -14,283.83 -28,520.87

Bill Pmt -Check 03/12/2019 Bill.com Paulina Molina https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01BYURPILRD3jsdx3 7421 · Accounts Payable -27.00 -28,547.87

Bill Pmt -Check 03/12/2019 Bill.com Colorado Bureau of Investigation https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01ALJCHVOIL3jsdwp 7421 · Accounts Payable -39.50 -28,587.37

General Journal 03/12/2019 bill.com Bill.com 03/12/19 Payments 8101 · First Bank 28,587.37 0.00

Bill Pmt -Check 03/19/2019 Bill.com Jessica Proett https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01TWAHOPLSF3kgdkd 7421 · Accounts Payable -500.00 -500.00

Bill Pmt -Check 03/19/2019 Bill.com Charter Substitute Teacher Network https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01OKATLQRED3kgdk5 7421 · Accounts Payable -930.00 -1,430.00

Bill Pmt -Check 03/19/2019 Bill.com Sharon Newman https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01PBZYCNBNP3kghrc 7421 · Accounts Payable -1,234.38 -2,664.38

Bill Pmt -Check 03/19/2019 Bill.com Sharon Newman https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01JXYWKWYAJ3kghqg 7421 · Accounts Payable -5,000.00 -7,664.38

Bill Pmt -Check 03/19/2019 Bill.com City Year, Inc https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01PKPKRDUIR3kgdk9 7421 · Accounts Payable -40,625.00 -48,289.38

Bill Pmt -Check 03/19/2019 Bill.com Eldorado Artesian Springs, Inc https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01KEQSROYNK3kgdkb 7421 · Accounts Payable -253.95 -48,543.33

General Journal 03/19/2019 bill.com Bill.com 03/19/19 Payments 8101 · First Bank 48,543.33 0.00

Bill Pmt -Check 03/28/2019 Bill.com Charter Substitute Teacher Network https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01LBORIIAVE3ljc9q 7421 · Accounts Payable -1,710.00 -1,710.00

General Journal 03/28/2019 bill.com Bill.com 03/28/19 Payments 8101 · First Bank 1,710.00 0.00

Total 1072 · Bill.com Money Out Clearing 0.00 0.00

8101 · First Bank 298,726.70

Deposit 03/01/2019 Deposit -SPLIT- 166,355.60 465,082.30

Check 03/01/2019 DBT Amazon.com 0650 · Software -26.98 465,055.32

Check 03/01/2019 DBT Amazon.com ordered placed 6/15/18 0640 · Books and Materials -23.98 465,031.34

Check 03/01/2019 DBT Buffalo Wild Wings 0630 · Food -Snack (BOLD FS FUND ONLY) -187.55 464,843.79

Check 03/01/2019 DBT Amazon.com 0640 · Books and Materials -615.93 464,227.86

Check 03/01/2019 DBT Amazon.com 0650 · Software -28.97 464,198.89

Check 03/04/2019 ACH Delta Dental of Colorado -SPLIT- -1,383.73 462,815.16

Check 03/05/2019 DBT Amazon.com 0650 · Software -173.70 462,641.46

Deposit 03/06/2019 Deposit 1740a · Uniforms/Other 9.72 462,651.18

Check 03/06/2019 DBT King soopers CO health foundation visit 0511 · To & From School Transportation -14.00 462,637.18

Check 03/06/2019 DBT King soopers CO health foundation visit 0584 · Staff Appreciation -37.14 462,600.04

Check 03/07/2019 DBT USPS Certified attendance letters 0533 · Postage -25.00 462,575.04

Deposit 03/07/2019 Deposit XQ 565,515.00 1,028,090.04

Check 03/08/2019 2470 Kevin Fitch 7471 · Payroll Liabilities -3,488.99 1,024,601.05

Bill Pmt -Check 03/11/2019 ACH United Healthcare Inv #692922892410 7421 · Accounts Payable -167.60 1,024,433.45

Check 03/11/2019 DBT 24-7 Locksmith 0430 · Repairs and Maint -195.00 1,024,238.45

General Journal 03/12/2019 bill.com Bill.com 03/12/19 Payments 1072 · Bill.com Money Out Clearing -28,587.37 995,651.08

Check 03/12/2019 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -72.08 995,579.00

Check 03/13/2019 DBT Amazon.com 0640 · Books and Materials -114.27 995,464.73

Check 03/13/2019 DBT Amazon.com 0640 · Books and Materials -22.50 995,442.23

Check 03/14/2019 DBT Microsoft 0534 · Online Services -70.93 995,371.30

General Journal 03/15/2019 3.15.19 PR Support Program - 2000-5000:2500 - Business ServicesFirst Bank 0313b · Payroll Expenses -133,552.47 861,818.83

General Journal 03/15/2019 3.15.19 PR Support Program - 2000-5000:2500 - Business ServicesFirst Bank 0313b · Payroll Expenses -2,553.32 859,265.51

General Journal 03/15/2019 3.15.19 PR Support Program - 2000-5000:2500 - Business ServicesFirst Bank 0313b · Payroll Expenses -24,509.44 834,756.07

General Journal 03/15/2019 3.15.19 PR Support Program - 2000-5000:2500 - Business ServicesFirst Bank 0313b · Payroll Expenses -311.50 834,444.57
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 1:04 PM
 04/04/19
 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy
 Bank Transaction Detail

 As of March 31, 2019

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

Deposit 03/15/2019 Deposit 0610 · General Supplies 6.78 834,451.35

Check 03/17/2019 DBT Sinclair 0620 · Energy - Gas and Electric -41.40 834,409.95

Deposit 03/18/2019 Deposit -SPLIT- 31,190.30 865,600.25

